# **Ordinance No. 690-2021**

By Council Members B. Jones, Bishop, Brancatelli and Kelley (by departmental request)

### **AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE**

Authorizing the Director of Capital Projects and/or City Planning to enter into one or more contracts with DFALT LLC for professional services necessary for the design, production, and installation of a yet-to-be designed public artwork associated with, and installed at, the renovated Kovacic Recreation Center.

WHEREAS, the City desires to install new artwork at the renovated Kovacic Recreation Center; and

WHEREAS, under Chapter 186 of the Codified Ordinances of Cleveland, Ohio, 1976, artists are selected by the City Planning Commission through its Public Art Committee, and are based upon a specific concept; and

WHEREAS, however, artist DFALT LLC was selected by the Public Art Committee and approved by the City Planning Commission based upon qualifications and agreement to develop a public art concept specific to and appropriate to the renovated Kovacic Recreation Center after receiving input from interested parties, which could include, but not necessarily be limited to, city staff and elected officials, neighborhood residents, other stakeholders, and other appropriate groups; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

### BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That, notwithstanding the provisions of Chapter 186 of the Codified Ordinances of Cleveland, Ohio, 1976, the Director of Capital Projects and/or City Planning is authorized to enter into one or more contracts with DFALT LLC for professional services necessary for the design, production, and installation of a yet-to-be designed public artwork associated with, and installed at, the renovated Kovacic Recreation Center, for the Office of Capital Projects and/or the Department of City Planning under the Public Art Program as more fully described in Chapter 186.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the final design of the artwork referenced above shall be approved by the City Planning Commission.

<u>Section 3.</u> That to the extent any part of this ordinance conflicts with Chapter 186, this ordinance shall control for this public artwork project.

Section 4. That the contract or contracts shall not exceed \$64,000 and shall be paid from Fund Nos. 20 SF 552, 20 SF 558, 20 SF 561, 20 SF 565, 20 SF 572, 20 SF 577, 20 SF 584, 20 SF 590, 20 SF 595, and 20 SF 700. (RQS 0103, RLA 2020-41)

<u>Section 5.</u> That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

DDR:nl 8-18-2021 FOR: Interim Directors Spronz and Collier

## Ord. No. 690-2021

# By Council Members B. Jones, Bishop, Brancatelli and Kelley (by departmental request)

### **AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE**

Authorizing the Director of Capital Projects and/or City Planning to enter into one or more contracts with DFALT LLC for professional services necessary for the design, production, and installation of a yet-to-be designed public artwork associated with, and installed at, the renovated Kovacic Recreation Center.

REPORTS

READ FIRST TIME on AUGUST 18, 2021 and referred to DIRECTORS of Capital Projects City Planning Commission, Finance, Law; COMMITTEES on Municipal Services and Properties, Development Panning and Sustainability, Finance

		CITY CLERK
READ SECONI	O TIME	
		CITY CLERK
READ THIRD	ГІМЕ	
		PRESIDENT
		CITY CLERK
APPROVED		
		MAYOR
Recorded Vol. <b>108</b>	Page	
Published in the City Record	J	

# REPORT after second Reading

	PASSAGE RECOMMENDED BY COMMITTEE ON MUNICIPAL SERVICES AND PROPERTIES	
FILED WITH COMMITTEE		

PASSAGE RECOMMENDED BY COMMITTEE ON DEVELOPMENT, PLANNING AND SUSTAINABILITY		
FILED WITH COMMITTEE		

	PASSAGE RECOMMENDED BY COMMITTEE ON FINANCE	
Ë		
Ξ		
FILED WITH COMMITTEE		
Ϋ́Ε		
ED V		
Η		